

Ncc-046495-20 Devonshire Road and Musters Road

Dear Requester,

Further to your request for information under the freedom of information act, regarding two streets in West Bridgford.

The plan below and associated Street Section criteria are extracts from the Authority's Highway Asset Management System (HAMS) which is the County Council core system relating to the management of the Highway Network. You will see from this that both streets are categorised as Main Distributor roads in accordance with the Carriageway Hierarchy for the Highway Network. This means that they are both inspected on a monthly basis. Such inspections are managed through the HAMS and attached is the Street History Report for each street. Please note that Musters Road is a long road and as such it is broken up into separate Street Section with the identifying reference of 2000, 2001 etc. The section you are requesting information on is 2001.

The Street History Report is broken down into sections detailing inspections and potential works identified, customer enquiries, work undertaken, and notices associated with Street Works for the Street Section/Road concerned. These reports were run on 22nd September and from the report for Devonshire Road, it can be seen that it was last inspected on 3rd September, 2020 and the record indicates that no actionable defects were found. Musters Road was last inspected on 11th September, 2020 and a defect was made safe at the junction with Sherborne Road. The Street History Report is effectively the Inspector's report you are requesting as all data recorded by the Highway Inspector on site is managed through a tablet device which links with the HAMS.



Street	Devonshire Road	33000866	...
Feature Id		Feature No.	2,000.00
ACOP - Carriageway Hierarchy	2 - Main Distributor		
ACOP - Footway Hierarchy	Local Access Footways		
Carriageway Inspection Freq	Monthly		
Footway Inspection Frequency	Annual (once a year)		

Street	Musters Road	33001240	...
Feature Id		Feature No.	2,001.00
ACOP - Carriageway Hierarchy	2 - Main Distributor		
ACOP - Footway Hierarchy	Secondary Walking Routes		
Carriageway Inspection Freq	Monthly		
Footway Inspection Frequency	Quarterly (four times a year)		

The footways on Devonshire Road were last resurfaced in October/November 2018 and around this time the associated carriageway repairs would have been undertaken. We have no record of any substantial work on Musters Road, although sections of it have been repaired as part of work on neighbouring street on the lower section. The routine inspection regime ensures that the highway is kept safe for users and this combined with a planned technical survey strategy results in those streets requiring more extensive maintenance being identified and categorised, as part of a Candidate List of sites. Such sites are reviewed

annually and sites from this list then form part of the annual Capital Maintenance Programme which is approved by the associated Committee.

We trust this now resolves your enquiry and where we have not been able to provide details we expect that this information is not held by Nottinghamshire county Council at this time.

We suggest all requesters search under our publication scheme in advance of requesting information under the freedom of information act.

Nottinghamshire County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR, s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords. i.e. un regulated / care / home etc.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email complaints@nottscc.gov.uk .

Kind Regards

Complaints and Information Team

Nottinghamshire County Council

County Hall

My FOI request relates to the areas of footway shown within the circle on the attached plan. The junction in question is that between Devonshire Road and Musters Road in West Bridgford.

1. When were these areas last surfaced?
2. When were these areas last inspected by a Highway Inspector?
3. Please provide a copy of the Inspector's report covering these areas from the last inspection.